These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Assumed Real Return Real Return
Asset Years Years

Asset Class* Allocation 1-10 11+*
Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

*In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is included
in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and global debt
securities.

An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.

*An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period.

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s and Bond Fund’s  proportionate share of the net pension liability
for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s and Bond
Fund’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 27,909,548$   44,550$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 19,412,875$   30,987$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 12,361,063$   19,731$

33

Lakeside Union School District
Proposition V & Measure L Building Fund (21-39)
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalPERS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 59,534,585$   41,702,383$   17,832,202$   95,030$   66,566$   28,464$

Changes for the year
Change in proportionate share 2,026,780   1,419,705   607,075   3,235   2,266   969
Service cost 1,457,007   -   1,457,007   2,326   -   2,326
Interest 4,368,534   -   4,368,534   6,973   -   6,973
Difference between expected -   -

and actual experience 286,267   -   286,267   457   -   457
Change in assumptions -   -   -   -   -   -
Change in benefits -   -   -   -   -   -
Contributions: -   -

Employer -   1,813,381   (1,813,381)   -   2,895   (2,895)
Employee -   663,048   (663,048)   -   1,058   (1,058)
Nonemployer -   571,952   (571,952)   -   913   (913)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   103   (103)   -   0   (0)
Net investment income -   2,150,219   (2,150,219)   -   3,432   (3,432)

Benefit payments(1) (2,955,520)   (2,955,520)   -   (4,718)   (4,718)   -
Administrative expenses -   (60,494)   60,494   -   (97)   97
Other expenses -   -   -   -   -   -

Net changes 5,183,068   3,602,394   1,580,674   8,273   5,750   2,523
Balance at June 30, 2021 64,717,653   45,304,777   19,412,876   103,303   72,316   30,987

Increase (Decrease)Increase (Decrease)
District Share of Net Pension Liability Bond Fund Share of Net Pension Liability

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports available on their website.

34

Lakeside Union School District
Proposition V & Measure L Building Fund (21-39)
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

K. Postemployment Benefits Other than Pension Benefits (OPEB)

1. Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, Lakeside Union School District Retiree Healthcare Plan (the Plan)